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CORAM : : l
| i :
HONOURABLE MR.R.RANGARAJAN, MEMBER(ADMINIST
HONOURABLE MRJB.SNJAI PARAMESHWAR;MEMBER(J

:
. |
! g ORDER,

(Per Hon.Mr.B{S.Jai;Parameshwar, Member(J)

k

1. Heard |Mr. S. Lakshma Reddy, the 1

ICANT

ent

ONDENTS

REDDY

AJ,Sr.CGSC

RATIVE )

UDICIAL)

eagrned counsel

for the - applicant and Mr. N.R. Devaraj, the learned

Standing Counsel . ﬁor the requﬁdents. The respondents

~have produced|thé ehquiry records. Perused

2. This tis an! application under Sec

the same.

tion 19 of the

Administrative Triﬁunals Act. The application was filed

On 100401995-

3. The applicént joined the establishment of the

respondent No.2 as Machinist {Token

P ; '
fﬂﬁ7>” i

) LS oy ek o JRR e

No.658). The



appllcant was' pleced under suspéﬁsion with effect from,

24.9.1977. On &9 10.1977 he was served with a Memorandum
of Charges. mhe misconduct alleged against him reads as

follows :

“ Articlé 1 of Charge :-

‘ : : |
Shri! M.Venkat Reddy ' Designatlion Machinist
T.Nbl.658 ‘was required,ivide Workshop Routine
‘Order no.37 of 19-9477 to report to the
clocklng supervisor of his shop| every day and
get | hiis man-hour booklng card, machine-hour
booking card and operaﬂron cards| punched.

Shri; M.Venkat Reddy failed to |report to the

clocklng Supervisor of[hls shop on 22-9-77, -

23-9-77 and 24-9-77 and thus dlsobeyed Workshop
- Routline order ho.37 dated 19-9-77.

Theqaforesald acts of comm1551on, Shri M.Venkat

Redqy . amount to will ful dlsobedlence and
- constitute grave mlsconduct and hence violation
. of ; Rule_'3 of the :Central [Civil Service-

(Conduct)Rules, 1964. :

Article - 11 of Charge :-

‘I

ShrJ M.Venkat Reddy iDesignation Machinist,
T.NG.658 while functioning as Machinist during
the] period July,'??‘ te Sep.'77 instigated
members of the staff of the Deyvelopment Works
of DRDL to '

(aN dlsqbey verbal and written qrders of instruc-
"'tions of the Offlcers of the said workshop
such as Workshop Routlne Orcer no.37 of . -

119-9-77: ;

{b) | strike work  from 0845 hrs |[to 1230 hrs on
25-7-17;

(c) ‘boycot théir pay o? 6-9-77 and

(a) shout slogans ‘and take part in a
| demonistration on :7-9-77 from 0840 hrs to
0915 hrs within the DRDL premises.

. |Thus Shri M. Venkat Reddy either singly or
2 . |1n collusion w1th others |made concerted
attempts to dlsrupt the normal functioning

|of DRDL

. B As part of tnrs attempt ‘Shri M.
L L .¥enkat ' Reddy: himsel.f: diqcbeyed’the verbal. and
. wrltten instrfuctions xas stated above, struck
- .z work from 0845 hrs. lto 1230 hrs on 25-7-77.
refused to take his pay on 6-9-%7 though he was
absent from his place of work and was to go to
colhect his ‘pay, and took| part in the
dembnstratlon between 040 hrs. [and 0915 hrs on
7-9-77 inside the JDRDL premises. By the
aeresaid'act of comm;551on anld omission Shri

enkat Reddy committed grave
aved in a manner unbecoming

be!

misconduct and
of a Government

servant in contravention of Rule 3 and 7 of the
Ceﬂtral Civil Serv1ce(Conduct)Rules,l964."

Cﬁlfaf%
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4. The apﬁlicanﬁ.denied,the charges.

~ -

5. A éoitdfof,Enquiry was cdﬁstituted and Lt.Col.R.
Swaminadhan asfPresiding Officer' and Sri |S.R.Ramaswamy,

Scientist 'CW DLRL as Member were appointed. The
applicant raised objections to the competency of the
\ g i :

Board of Enquiry to enquire into the charges. However, he

participated i% the enquiry proceedings.
\ i

- N |
6. While the enquiry proceedings were| under progress

the applicant(filed a writ petition in| W.P.No.144 of

1930 before t?e Hon'ble High Court of Anghra Pradesh at

Hyderabad. The said writ petitioﬁ was transferred to this
Tribunal and was re-numbered as T.A.No.9 of 1991,

7. On 10.9.1993 this Tribunal disposed of the T.A.
. | .
as follows : |

"8. #n theLresult, ArticgealI of (the charge memo

dated 19-10-1977 to the extent of alleged
| ‘ ) ;
violation of Rule 7 of the Conduct Rules is

|
quashed.

9. | It is for the ' concerned authority to
dispLse of the ingquiry, in regard to Article-I
and ; remaining portion of Article-II in

' |

accordance with law."

Thus a portion. of Charge No.II of the Charge Memo. was

quashed and éhe Board of Enquiryl!was directed to conclude

the enquiry | into  the Charge }No.I and the remaining

portion of Cﬁarge‘No.II of the Charge Memo.
‘ : |

8. On 5.1.1980 the Board of Enquiry concluded the

enguiry and $ubmitted its report; A copy |of the report of
the Board ofJEnquify was furnished to the applicant. The

applicant submitggd_This.explan&tion dated 19.1.1995. The




ce

-

" the appeal and confirmed the puhdshment.

4 L
l.

nation is at pages 18 to

copy of the expla

9. The d;$c1|pl_1n_ary authorlty after

J

. ' -
recqéded by the Board

the applicant};

findings‘

I

explanation Jf _ by h

. N ' . At
No.DRDL/GBB/MVB/A dated 14.6.199§ impos

which reads aélundéf : : '?'

-

of Enguiry

19 of the 0.A.

considering the
and the
is proceedings

ed the penalty

, ) " The pay of Shr1 M. Venkat Reddy be reduced by
one stage from Rs.272. OO(to be fixed at Rs.1010/-

corregpondlng R5.272/-
to gé.ZﬁG.QO(correspondihg to
CDS(RE)Rules,1986)

gnder CDS(RPJRules,1986)

Rs.9%0/- under

in the pre-revised time scale

of pay of Rs. 260-6-290<EB-6-326-8-360-EB-8-390-

10~ 400

(Rev1sed to saal}e of pay

of Rs.950-20-

1150= EB|25 1500 under CDs (RP) Rules,1986) for a

l

perlod of Four years w1th1effect from the date of

repoﬁ?idg. It is further

directed

that Shri

M. Veﬁkaﬁ Reddy will earn;tncrements of pay during

the perlod of reduction and that on the expiry of

this [perlod the reduction will

not have the

effect ?f postponing hisjfutdre increments of his

pay."

I
!
.
10. The épplidant
"‘—_—'—~.—~——HH—H_.______‘

]

which is dated 25.7.1994. :
-lappellate - authoriﬁy
i [ l E

various grounds urged in the appeal, by

11. The after .

No.RD/Pers-lO/21538/94(15)/DLRLUdated-23.

submitted' an appeal

. . . . i xx . Mha _r~roan
the Memorandum Pf Appeal is at pages 29 to 36 of the

against the

considering the
his proceedings

1.1995 rejected

The respondent Ne.2 is the d15c1p11nary authority

and the resp%ndent No.l is the bppellate authority.

12. The‘appllcant has flled ‘this O.A.

challenging the

order dated l%.§.1994‘passed By the respondent No.2 and

the order |ddtéd 23.1.1995 passed by

authority,on’ the follow1ng grounds

i
!
i
i
|
}
j
'
|

the appellate

R



5 :
(a) It is

t

the Charge Nqﬂl‘and“Charge No.2 ?ramed'ud

has to fall'é% the 'ground as
s Fa .
the applicant 1s held as/workman

entitl
. “i DY |
from Rule 7 1masmuch-as
. : ' 1
basis for a specific misconduct‘as provid

y
could not be Frought urider Rule'3 and he

b ’
framed = are ! misconcéived, lilleégal
g B
jurisdiction.. i
(b) . ‘The second '

]

constitute ﬂqe

Rules,1965 and eéven assuming such a powe

is i1l

I
. J
Board of Enqu%iy under, the

sEated that the i&putation in support of

ner Rhles 3 & 7

wﬁkhout jurisdiction once

ed to exemption

the 1mputat10ns constituting the

ed under Rule 7
nce the charges

and without

respondent ‘bas no Jjurisdiction to

CCS(CcA)

r was there, it

Egal

is submltted}rhat the constltution of the Board by the

enquiry condq%ted by the said Board is vitliated.

(c) The cbnstitution of thefBoard of Enquiry

Lt.Col. Ri. Swaminadhan

]

Authorlty/Pr951d1ng Offlcer

contrary to' the 'well

(

witness to an iinc¢ident and a iperson who

participatediiﬁ tﬁq,alléged inci%&nt can
an Enquiry Officef.: j
(a) The igeSpdnéentS' 3
car&; booé?hé

booking ﬁachine-hour

‘as the

establlshed principle

failute ‘to  produce

card

with

Enquiring

'of%the Board of Enquiry is

that no
is actively

be appointed as

man-hour

and operation

- booking card!’ which.weré the basic documents to prove the

)

. L , .
facts constithting.Fhe:miscondug; amounted to denial of

. i
reasonable opportunity to him to! prove t
i ' !

o Pl i
framed were ¢$se1gs$. f I
treated as adm1551ble and legaq evidenc
) .
upon’ to prove the sald allegatlons and he
Officer  as Qell gs.the-Resppndepts 1 an
511/ ' - ,. L ' J: N
: e |

hat the charges

(e) ’ The loral evidence of oéher witnesses cannot be

e to be relied
nce the Enguiry

d 2 relied uponv




|
'
f

inadmissible evidence to prove the charge.

|
(£) The dépdsition of the Clocking @Suppervisor to

question No.68 onwards itself <goes to |prove that no

6

absentee rcodgl was: given to EQe applicant and that

|

operation carq in regpect of the applicant| had shown that

J

the work assigned to him was done itself goes to show
I . :

that the appl&cant had- not disobeyed Workshop Routine
| |

Order No.37 ahd‘also to show that he regularly reported

to the Clockihg Supervisor for getting his cards punched

‘ : i.e.

on the relevant.datésg/ 22nd; 23rd and 24th September,1977.

(g) The deposition of P.W.4 Spi C.Veeraiah,
: |

|

Supervisor t@‘the effect that the handwriting on Ex.P.3

|
was not his b?t'thap of one Cleaner of the Bay 6 Mr.Kamal

| |

Singh and thét pheylwére prepared subsequently and signed

by him on 26.9.77 i.e. after plaFing the japplicant under

suspension and that those documents . were prepared to
harass the applicant. |
\

(h) There!was no evidence on record to show that the
applicant haj boycétted the'pay‘nor was| it deposed by
any witness ﬁhat tﬁe applicant ﬁad not received the pay
o1 6.9.77 nOf\&as‘there any reason for non-disbursement
of the pay on that an. Hence thé charge was baseless.

(1) Theﬂncharge GOfficer.o£wthe¢Deve10pment workshop
who‘had‘issuFd‘thg Workshép Roptine Oraer No.37 had no
jurisdictiothoissue suchZ%%defQ and as| such it was not
the lawful o%der with authority and the same was liable
to be declared as ultra vires of thé powers of the said
Officer having no consequenceé{ in law| much less for
A-treating itz és‘vthe basis Ebr fram{pg charges of
\

misconduct, partiéﬁlarly when the applicant had attended

the workshopion these relevant aétes.

Db —
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(3) The reéspondents relied up@h the material which is

not forming part of the record,such as, Bulletin said to

have been issued by the unrecognised Union in which the

applicant was. .an Office bearer and as such the impugned

orders were passed with prejudice relying

documents whf%h were not put to K examinatlfion
| .

course of ernquiry  and thus he was
opportunity. ’ '

(k) The %ction , of the reSpondents
amounting to | unfair labour practice.

. : i
imposed by the respondents is grossly

and has no rationale for the alléged prov

denjied

upon the said
during the

reasonable

is wvindictive
The punishment
disproportionate

ed charge and as

such violativé of Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution

of India: ané‘

{1) The ireasons explained by the applicant in his

defence brielf dated 15.12.1979 rand iépi
. i |

‘Appeal have not at all been considered by

while passing! the ihpugned orderﬁ.

|

13. The respondents have filed their

s Memorandum of

the authorities

counter stating

that certairn| grounds urged by  the applicant regarding

. | ‘\ .
competency of the Board of Engquiry etc.
by this Bench| in T.A.No.Y/Yi; Ttndt Lne wu

ST T |
to man-hour booking cards for the month
' |

were considered

L LI T v da s dh R e oy

s of August and

September,1977, Machine hour booking cards for the moths

‘of August aﬁ? September 1977 and job ope
i [

the and

months , of August
available asl their utility pefiod wa s
were not p?%serveé but the coﬁFents of
were fed to the Computér and processed fo

] ! |
analysing the works: that as the applica

those documénts afper a lapse éﬁ 2 years

September ;1977

ration cards for
were not
over; that they
those documents
r the purpose of
nt requested for

, the same could
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8 |

not be suppliid to him: that as per the Workshop Routine

Oorder (WRO) No.37,d%ted 18.9.1977iit'was the duty of all
the staff to ensure.that the operetion, maﬁ hour booking
and machine hour booking cards: pertaining to the Jjob
entrusted to them‘i are furnﬂshed to| the Clocking

Supervisor promptlylfor punching ; that failure to report

to the Clockiﬂg Supervisor would be taken as absence from

duty and diseﬁedience of these orders; that the Clockig

Superivisor had giten his first'information report for
| i

22.9.1977-“;"for 23rd angﬁg4hh September,1977 giving the

.llst of . operators who did not report to him for getting

their cards punched; that in thost lists, the name of the

applicant had| figured; that non-availability of man/hour

booking card |and machine-hour bdoking card would in no

way alterC) the position regarding the [refusal of the

appllcant to‘ report to the Clocking |Supervisor for

| |
getting the icard punched; that a regular enquiry was

conducted inFo tpe ¢tharges gnd that ° reascnable

opportunity w%s provided to the |lapplicant to defend his

case; that the disciplinary authority s well as the

appellate authority have considered the |material placed

on record; the enquiry report submitted by the
Enqu1ry Offlger arid other relevant records and came to
the proper cpncluslon, that the disciplinary authority

passed a rea%oned:order; that the Board| of Enquiry was

appointed w@ﬁh an outside member as the Enquiry Officer
for serving the principles of natural [justice; that a

senior officer of the rank pfipt.Col. was appointed as
' that- | ‘
the Presiding Officer andjan officer of the rank of

| ,
Scientist 'C' was appointed as the Member|: that the Board

of Enquiry ' consisted of Lt.Cei. Sri R.Swaminathan as’

Presiding éfficer and Sri-: S.R. Ramaswamy,SS0-I,

‘the



- (5

i
’ |

was constituté? to énquire into tﬁe charges; that it_was
only on 1.8.1979 ﬁbafly after 2 years, |the applicanﬁ
stated that t%e sa%d Lt.Col.Swaminathan |was a defénce
witness; that had tde applicant,an& intention to call the
said Swaminat%an as his witness, he should not have
waited for negrly ?9 months aft?r constitution of the
Board; that the Board considered all fthe facts and
circumstances:of the éase: that the documents listed in
this paragraph wereinot aééilable;as their|utility period
had expired: .that: the statements of Wwitnesses were
recorded qPriég the cdurse of ehquirf as pef the list

by
submittedégthe‘ applicant as welll as by |the Presenting

Officer; that the Board of Enquiry considered the

material placéd on record and submitted its report: that
1 : !

|

the absentee 'réport was required to  be| given only in

respect of maq—hourfbooking card and not in the operation

card; that for the period from 18.9.1977 to 24.9.1977 the
operaticn boqging cgrd was not produced during the course
of'enqhiryalnﬁhat the. evidence which was produced was the
job card.;h;éé in wkich the information contained.- in the
operqﬁion card of?‘a particular day was extracted and
gompfled for éhe w&ole week:; that the Clocking Supervisor
collected the said information Erom the| Bay Supervisor
regarding theioperation card wheh the operators had:i not.. ..
reported to éhe Ci?cking Superv%sor for |the purposes of
punching the various <cards during the month of
September,l97h to iavoid loss of information; that the
information ﬂontai%ed in the job| card sheet by itself is
not a. proof (of i%pliéit obediénce of the instructions
contained in|the ?orkshop Routiﬁe or der No.37‘of 1977;

that the 'D%sburéing Officer was required to pay the
| .
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o that .
salary to 150 employees and/he actually had disbursed the

pay only to 5 empléyees;‘that ﬁheAapapliCant did not

| | _ ‘
collect his salary on 6.9.1977 though his jpame was there
' the_ .
in the 1list {of employees; théti‘Union published a

1
bulletin claiming that about 800 emplloyees of the
Laboratofy hab rerSed to ‘receive their -sdlaries on

6.9.1977 in |pfotest_ against Fhe attitude of the

management in,{failing to pay the salaries on 3.9.1977;
. |

that there was a system of publication | of orders and
instructions in the Workshop of the Laboratory for smooth

flow of the work; tﬁat the routine orders|were issued as
. ! ! to

and when ‘necessity arosethat theibulletin referred/ under
| )

this pafagrapﬁ was produced during the course of enquiry
as Ex.P.5; [that  each disciplinary case had been
considered'by(the @isciplinary ?uthority on its merits

and out of 1% cases referred to by the applicant, the
Co I

authority found them gquilty of the charge after the

\
|
employees were warnéd and the services of  the remaining 4

..and :
re terminated; / that the disciplinary

enquiry was over; that out of those 9 employees, 4

mm—_

employees

authority after considering thé!enquiry report and the

explanation'J

£ the applicant as also the|material placed

on_recqrd, im@osed the penalty on application of its mind
andé?ggfe wa% ﬁo violation of A#ticles 14 and 16 of the
Constitution jof India. Thus the§ contend that there are
no merits in this‘ 0.A. and thé O.A. is liable to be
dismissed. |

14, The 1eqrned counsel for 'the applicant during the

course of his atguments, relied upon the following

decisions injsupport of his submissions.

(1) }981 (3) SLR 639 |
R. Srinivasan v. Union of India (Mad.)
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{2) 1982 {(3) SLR 347 i

G

V.K.Parameswaran v. Union of India and others.

(3) 1983 {(3) SILR 319 |
Mahendra Kumar v. Union of India

(4) .1985 [(1) SLR 181 ( at page 189)
Mahendra Kumar v. Unicn of India

{5} 1991’Supp (1) SCC 504
Kulw1

®

Further he relied épon Rule 3 of the CCS({

and another.

and another(AP)

ant Slngh Gill v, Sﬁate of Punjab.

Conduct )Rules to

contend that{Rule b(l) of the ééid Rules provides that

!

every Governnent éervant shall at all

absclute integrityﬁ devotion to duty and
: L

is unbecoming| of a. Government servant. I

. ; . " s N
this rule serves sgpecific purpose cover

times maintain

do nothing which

t is stated that

ing the acts of

misconduct noé cove?ed by other sbecific provisions of the

rules. It is, therkfore, necesséry that
authorities first

Lhoulﬁ sati%fy

alleged acts jof mi%conduct do not attrac

of any other spec1f1c rule before taking

3(1) of the CCS(Conduct) Rules.

! -

15. It is tio be n?ted that the.Mord 'mis
been defined.in th% CCS(Conduct) Rules.
Hon'ble Supreme Cdurt of Indialhas clea
explained thé woré 'misconduct’' -

| !
Ramsingh, reported in AIR 19

Punjab v.

the disciplinary

themselves that the

t the provisions

recourse to Rule

sconduct' has not
éut however, the

rly analysed and

in the case of State of

g2 SC 2188). 1In

paras 4 & 5 %he Hop'ble Supreme|Court has been pleased to

observe as under :!°

"4, Miscoﬁduct has beeén defined in Black's Law
Dictionary, Sixth Edition at page 999 thus :-

" A Eransgression of some
deflnlte . rulle of action, a f]

established and
rbiden act, a

derellctlon from duty . unlawful behaviour, wilful in

character, 1mproper or wrohg behavi

Bur, its synonyms

are mlsdemeanour, misdeed, mlsbehavﬂour, delinquency,

1mpropr1ety,mlsmanagement, offené

“negligence or;carelessness.W

:9w,,/f’ f |

i
|
i

e, but not
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Misconduct in dffice has beeh defined as :

" Any unlawful behaviour by a public officer in
relation {to the duties of‘ his offlce, wilful in
character. The term embraces acts which the office

_holder had no right to perform, |acts performed
improperib, and failure to act in [the face of an
affirmative duty to act."”

P. Ramanatha !Aiyar's the Law Lexicon, Reprint
Ediction 1987 at p. 821 'miseonduct' defines thus :-

| b

" Theterm misconduct‘ implies . a wrongful
intention, 'and not a mere error of judgment.
Misconduct 1is not necessarily the | same thing as
conduct involving moral turpitude. The wor d
misconduct is a relative term, and has to be
consrtrued w1th reference to the suﬁject -matter and
the context whereln the terd occurs, having regard to
the scope of the Act ‘or ‘statute which is being
construeq Mlsconduct llterally means wrong conduct
or improper conduct. In usual parlance, misconduct
means a transgression of some established and
.definite jrule of action, where no discretion if left,
except what necessity may dJdemand and carelessness,
negligence andunskillfulness are transgressions of
some estlablished,but indefinite, rule of action,
where some discretion 1is inecessarily left to the
actor. Misconduct is a violation of definite law:
carelessﬂess ér .abuse of discretion under an
indefinitie law. Misconduct| is a | forbidden act:
carelessness, & forbidden quality of an act, and is
necessarﬂly indefinite., Misconduct in office may be
defined as unlawful behaviour or neglect by a public
officer, by which the rlghts of a |party have been

affected

5. Thus it could be seen that the word 'misconduct’
though not <capable of precise definition, its
connotation fréom the contexﬂ, the dellnquency in its
performaﬂce and its effect on the discipline and the
nature of the duty. It may involve moral torpitude,
it must | be improper or wrong behaviour; unlawful
behav1ouq, wilful in chardcter; forbidden act, a
transgression of estabblished and definite rule of
action oF code of conduct but notJ mere error of
Judgment, carelessness or ngeligence in performance
of the duty, tHe act of complalned of bears forbidden
quality or character. Its amblt has |to be construed
with reference to the subject matter.| and the context
wherein |the term occurs, regard being had to the
scope of| the statute and the public [purpose it seeks
to serve. The police service is a disciplined service
and it requires to maintain strict dlsc1p11ne. Lax1ty
in this!| behalf erodes di'scipline [in the service
causing serious effect in tpe maintenance of law and

order.” , |
16. With this background we may consider the charges

imputed against the applicant. : .
; l -
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17.

extracted above gives us an imp?ession t
|
the . Workshop ROUtlnF Order No. 3ﬂ]dt 19.9.

case of the respondents that the; appllcant

C

[

was required to report to the q10ck1ng
day and to gét his man-hour bqéking car
- bl

booking card and opgration card Aunched. T

he was ‘expeﬂted te do as peg the W

19.9.1977. Thus the applicant falled to

WRO on 22nd, 23rd. aﬁd 24th Septeﬂber,1977
In fact, ﬂhe man—hour b?oking ca
booking card and opération cardfwere not

the enquiry. |

18. The appllfant prayed 'for production
documents. The explanation of ithe auth
. 7 pre- - .
those documents were to‘bezservéﬁ only fo
f ¥

{
years and that theyJwere destroyed after t

utility peripd; However, thei.contents

' documents were fed to the Computer and
- | 1
That upon t?é oral .

apart, l|they |rely

Clocking Supervisoﬁ under whomw the app

working.

RO No.37

rd;

orities

A}

The Charge{NoﬂI levelle% against the accused as

at he violated
1977. It is the
as a Machinist
Jupervisor every
4, machine/hour
nis was the duty
dated
follow the said

machine-hour

available during

of those
is that

r a period of 2

he expiry of the

of the said

were preserved.

evidence of the

liéant- was then

Non+ of the ' document

|

19, furnfshing

s by the Inquiry

& to'be

Officer in the c1rcumstances cannot be held'7 'a violation

of principles of natural justlge. The ap

denied that the contentions ofj the respondents are

Lthat the

‘ I
acceptable. It is  not his case

regquired to p

20. eharge 'places

I

provie his

The :Fertain
: (|
innoc%ﬁce of

23rd and 24th

applicant to

[

W

charge 1is that on.|

failed T the Clocking Su

to report. to D

bur den

this

pllcant has not
not

respondents are

reserve these documents for ever.

on the

charge. The

;

september ;1977 he

ervisor certain

(7
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documents and got tpem punched. If really |he had reported

to the Clocking Suﬁerviﬁor and Elf;lad got [those documents

punched in a%corda?ce with the| Workshop Routine Order
No.37 datedll%.9.1§77 then he should have stated so in
clear terms. When tﬁe authoritie§‘allege the violation of
" the Workshop Rputiné'Ordér and when the applicant disputes
it, then it is natéral for him to place some material on

| .
record to show that he had dﬂscharged the duties in

accordance wigh thel Workshop Rouhine Order and that there
| i
was no disobpdien?e on his part. This Routine Order

required him to reﬁprt to the Ciocking Supervisor of his
. Ol -

shop every day an? to- get hig manshour .booking card,

' | ' .
machine-hour ?ooking card and opeération cards punched.

21, The‘ respondents have submitted that these
] I ' '

documents had been' destroyed on the expiry of their

utility period. H%Wever, they =éubmit that contents of

| .

those documents were fed to thelComputer and preserved.

They have relied .on::the evidence of |the:  Clocking.
e

: o | _

Supervisor to substantiate this charge. The authorities

have carefull£ anaﬂysed the ed%dence of the Clocking
o ‘

Supervisor. Furtheér, the Cldgking Supervisor had

submitted the firsh informationﬂreports dated 22nd, 23rd

|

and 24th Séptem%er,1977 containing names of those

subordinates who hé@ violated WRD No.37 dt.19.9.1977. The
name of the éppliéﬁnt was found in the said information.
The applicant! has Hot disputed or challenged the evidence
‘of Clocking éuperﬂisor and his  first information report.
That apart, the agﬁlicant whilewsubmitting his objections
to the Chargg Memo”ﬁt.l9.10.l977i had admitted his lapses.
His explanation ﬂ; dated 28.10.1977. |The disciplinary
authority has takéh note of adm%ssion of| the applicant in
the impugned jorder]

The disciplinary authority after taking into

consideration the? evidence of, iClocking Supervisor, his

O~ :; |




|

first informat:}c:m and the explanation dated 28.10.1977 of

the apuplicant/ feached the conclusion tha Charge No.I is

pfoved.

The apupellate authority also

|
these aspects.| Though the applicant does
. : i \
explaanation dated 28.10.1977,

tHat

1

he should have been

|
reference to ﬁhe same under Rule 14(18)

contention

Rules.

We Jre not inclined to accept tt

the applicantl Appreciation of evidence
| |

evidence is , within the proper

respondents. 'This Trlibunal cannot |re-appra

and reccrd a éontrafy finding.
\ \

Thug we hold that reasonings of

he has ta

disc

has considered
not'dispute his
ken a curious
examined with

of the CCS(cCcCa)

1e contention of
and analysis of
of

retion the

ise the evidence

the respondents

on the Charge ‘No.I 0f the Charge Memo. are proper.
S

22,

I | ‘ _ ,
It is the contention d? the applicant that, when

once this Tribunal in T.A.No.9/91 decided on 10.9.1993

held a portﬂqnj*of‘Charge'No.If of the

guashed, the%e réﬁained nothihg for

L . ‘ .
authority to enquire into Charge No.II of

-

Charge 'Memo.
he disciplinary

the Charge Memo.

) ‘ \
A portion of the éharge No.II of the Charge Memo. was

guashed as hJs pay then was les$ than Rsg.500/~ per month

.
I

Rule 7 of the CCS(Conduct

c |

applicable to: him,

andA that

23.
|

In the direc¢tion it was clearly stated ¢
. ‘ I
may be conducted into the Charge No.I a

portion of Charge No.II. That means, the

JRules was not

Thu§ a pdrtion of the‘Charge Ne.II was quashed.

hat the enquiry‘u{

nd the remaining

contention of the

applicant is!| that after quashi@g of a portion of Charge
v ‘ ‘

No.II there K did not remain anything |for the Inquiry

Officer to enquire into, cannot be accepted. The very

I —

and
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direction given by?this Tribundi cleafly indicates that
there was remaining portion of Charge NolII which was to
be enquired into bywthellﬁquiry foicer.

Charge NbWII also related to the conduct of the
applicant., It 1is stated that He disobeyed the verbal
routine orders of the officers of the Worklshop, struck the

work from 8.45 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. on 25.7.1977, boycotted

his pay on 6.9.1977iand shouted slogans and took part in a
demonstration on 7.9.1977 from 8.40 a.m. to 9.15 a.m.

within the Laboratory premises.
| ‘ : .

¥ ‘ i
24, In | the first  instance, the disciplinary

authority accused the applicant to have violated Rule 7 of

the CCS(Conduﬁt)Rules. As his pay was less than Rs.500/-
| (Conduct )
per month, Rule 7 of the CCS{7 i} Rules was not attracted.

It is forrthis reasénfthe applilcant relied upon
the observatipns mabe under Rule:'3. Even if Rule 7 of.the
CCS(Conduct)Rﬁles is excluded, his conduct shows
disobedience of or@ers i.e. dis?beying'the oral orders of

his immediate]| superiors, striking the work for a period of
| .

4 hours and| refus

ing to receive pay lon 6.9.1977 and

shouting slogans and taking part in the [demonstration on
7.9.1977. . ‘ |
25. In this c¢harge also the applicant has to place

|
some material on record to show that he had not disobeyed

the oral ord%rs of.his official superioris, or he had not
struck the wérk on' 25,7.1977; oﬁ did not |take part in the
demonstration and ?id not also boycot to receive his pay
on 6.9.1977.

The repbrt of the Inquiry Officer is a very

detailed one. We+ havegone th&ough the report of the

Inquiry Officer.

O~ |
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The disciplinary authorﬂty during the course of

his order has ebserved as folows:_

"9

I

f1nd

that
ev1dence produced by the‘Present:
clearly esgtablished both the cha
reasonable doubt. Significantly Fhe CGs

the oral

nd documentary
ng Officer have
rges beyond any
in his

a

reply dated 28.10.1977 to the charge-sheet has
clefarly admitted that lhe is quilty of both the

articles of charges.

The relevant extract from

thlslleetter is given bellow :

"The alleged lapses pointed out against me in

the |Charge Memo are all

i
interlinked and arose

due

to

dertain

mlsunderstandl

the

administration and the employees
WRO lNo 37| dated- 19/9/77

ng between
with regard to
he 'lapses . have

T

common to-all- employees including me.

«.eiln the 1light

of above

facts the lapses

p01nted out against me accrued only due to above
said| misuriderstandings and are not intentional."
-This| reply of CGS clearly establishes that he

admltted the lapses on h1s part mentioned in the

Charge Memo.

10.

and |examined by the P.O.
These witnesses included Officers and
of the Workshop‘ and the pay

charges.
Superv1sors

dlsbursement officer.
esses clearly show that a computersied datea
in the_.
onwards™

w1tn]

collection system had; been
November/December,l976

Worthop from
progreSS1vely and wa
about the beginnin

As stated earlier 7 witnesses were produced

to substantiate the

The deposition of these
1ntroduced

[ anctlonlng smoothly till
g of September,l977 The

members of the Workshop staff were thus aware of

the duties and respo
the |said system. It
membler s to report to

ns1b111t1es with regardd to
was required of the staff
the Clocklng Supervisor in

the |shops  the various events ddrlng the course

of their' work so
regarding the system
of iSeptember,l977

issued vide
This was a lawful
pro@erly
including the CGS.
Clocklng Supervisor

commuknlcated to
The CGS was reporting to the

that the |data could be

gathered. Mass disobedience of the verbal orders

commenced in the beginning
and writeten orders were

Workshop 'Routine [Order No.37/77.

The | said order was
the| staff members

order.

for gettlng his cards

punched prior to August 1977 but refused to do

S0 in

September,l977

Sometlme after

August/September,l977 the documentary evidence

corroborated by
clearly established

the

statement of witnesses
the fact that even though

the |CGS was explained the contents of WRO No.37
and| the inecessity of punching the -card, he
refused te report for punchlng on 22nd, 23rd and
24th September,1977. At no tlime during the
per:od of his refusal -did the CGS expressed to
any| one apprehension or any difficulty in
understanding the instructions about the
system. ! !

B\

(7
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Also WRO Sl.No.37 c¢learly warned the
operators the cqnsequences of not obeying the
order| Written reports regarding the
disobedience were prepared and submitted by the

Supervisors. These reports were ‘verified and

count%r51gned by the Offlcers. Those reports
were produced during thelenqu1ry and taken into
evidence as Exhibits. The ev1d=nce clinchingly
established| that the CGS‘falled to report to the
Clockhng Supervisor as he was redulred to do so
by the Workshop Routine Order No.37 of

19.9.1977."

The respondenit! authorities have produced the reply dated

28.10.197

the said

7 given by the applicant to the Charge Memo. In

replyi he admitted the charge with regard to WRO

No.37- dated | 19.9.1977. Furtﬁ%r, he | assured the

authoriti
such laps

26.

' |
es that he! would not g%ve any scope even for
es ahd would be careful in future.

In tﬁe Memorandum of Appeal, the applicant at

page 6 (at paPe 34 of the OA) has taken [the contention

that “he

explanati

shoul d haVe ‘been examined as| to the said

| .
on dated 28.10.1977 wherein he had admitted his

guilt. His explanation dated 28.10.1977 forms part and

parcel o
authority
the Same
not ﬁis
explanati
we find

applicant

f the inquiry prooeed%ngs. Th disciplinary

can {take note of that explanation even without

being questioned by the Inquiry Officer It is
case that he had not at_all submitted such an
on to| the Charge Memo. Fated 19.10.1977. Hence,
no reasona tor accept &he contention of the

that the 'Inquiring authority should have

brought the .said e&planation dated 28.10.1977 to his

notice under Rule 14(18) of the CCS(CCA) Rules.

27.

The appllcant relied upon the observations made

by the Hon'ble High Court of Madras in the case of

R.Sriniva

SLR page

saﬁ}v.‘Union of India(MaB.) reported in 1981(3)
639, In 'that case, the Hon'ble High Court

1

2

1]

f
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considered th% exﬁression "Conduct wunbecoming of a

Government ser#ant"appearing in Rule 3(1)(iii) and 16 of
. | * ‘

the CCS(Condudt)Rules,l9éﬂ. In that case,| the appellant

while working.as an Income Tax Ofsficer |at Madurai had

stayed at Sr&' Ranga Lodge from:‘26th Jully,1973. He had

< |

£y .
failed to pg& the rent from *gst August,1973 to 3rd
‘ |

September,l97€ and ‘on 10th November,l976 a cheque for
Rs.6000/~ was senf by the apﬁellant's brother. The
Hon'ble High'Court_formed an qﬁinion that an innocent
indiscreet ag% on the part éf the Income| Tax Officer in
not paying the rent for staying in a Lodge in the hope
that he can_gaythe same as soon as thelronthly rent is

fixed and beJcharaEterised as &onduct nbecoming of a

Government servant especially when a Government servant

is permitted(to have credit fac%lities with a bona fide

! !
28, The facts involved in the case |cited above are

trader. !

quite diffeﬁént from the facts‘available in the case on

hand. The apﬁlicaﬁt failed to obey the WRO No.37/77 and
. " [N

in his explanation dated 28.10.1977 he admitted his

guilt. In our humble opinion, the said decision may not
: | )

be applicable to hHis case. ProBably in |order to make a

- submission that the charge leﬁelled against him wunder

the Charge Memo. may not amount to an act or
i I

conduct unbetoming of a Governmént servant. Under Charge

Item No.2 of

No.II he hagd been alleged th&t he fajiled to receive
salary and raised slogans etc. So far as|Item No.I of the
Charge Memq4 is concerned, the said |decision is not

attracted. | ‘
|

29, The| applicant relied upon the [decision of the

‘ .
Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh |in. the case of

1

page 319. In that‘pase, the Honﬁble High|Court considered

the scope of 42nd Amendment to, the Constitution qulndia

and formed |an opinion that in case Ithe disciplinary

boarwmboo et o - - H . .
- < e w ay LEAm

TE v = JER - .’.;‘.-,fr.‘xﬂ B N e

Mahendra Kumar v. Union of India reported in 1983(3) SLR
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authority disbgrees withA the findings recorded by the
Inquiry Officer, then the disciplinary authority is not
obliged to .furhisﬁ an ‘opportuﬂity to |the delinquent
employee.Furﬁher the Hon'ble High Court observed that a
Court cannot act as an appellate authority and it is not

oipen for it to re-appraise the évidence.

30. The lapplicant relied uﬁon the decision of the

Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka in| the case of

] , . ; .
V.K.Parameswaran v. Unicn of India and 0Ors., reported in
-case

1982(3) . SLR 347. 1In thatZﬁhe thitioners therein were

|
dismissed fr@m service on the cha&ge of having caused the

filing of a few writ petitions by their colleagues in the

office before the Karnataka High Court |questioning the

legality of promotion of a junior Clerk!and had prayed

for quashing | the orders made by the Officer-insCharge---

Records, Records  Office, Madras Engineer Group,-
|

Bangalore. 1In thét case, the Hon'ble |High Court of

Karnataka formed ‘an opinion ithat the proceedings

initiated against the petitioners therein on that score

that they instigated their colleagues to file the writ
petitions @&id not aﬁount td; misconduct. Thus the
dismissal oriders pﬁssed against Fhe petitioners were set
aside.
‘31. Theiapplicant relied upon the decision of the
Hon'ble Supréme Court in the cdse of Ku]ﬁant Singh Gill
v. State of Punjab |reported in 1%91 Supp| (1)} SCC 504. In
that case the appellant was an Inspector of Food and
Supplies;, Taiagaoﬁ. He had visilted the |place and found
him to have purchaéed substandapd wheat requiring him to
receive  the chargé sheét of iJune 9,| 1976, for his
misconduct. |He was after coniclusion of the enquiry

!
imposed the |penalty of stoppage of two |increments with
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cumulative effect.  [The appellant.‘had instituted a suit

for declaration that the punibhment order impugned
|

amounted to,m%jor pénalty?and imgosition thereof without

conducting an knquiﬁy as enjoined under the Rules 8 and ¢

was 1illegal. .In‘ that case, thé Hon'ble! Supreme Court

considered thé Rules 8 and 9 of the Punjab| Civil Services

(Punishment and Appeal)Rules,197O and considered whether

withholding pk 1ncyements by s;mpllclter ‘was a minor
penalty or not. But however, the Hon'ble Supreme Court
?| . ‘

observed that; conducting of enquiry de hors the rules is

no enquiry in'the eye of law and imposition of penalty on
the appellané without conductimg an enguiry was not

‘ :
proper. Ther Honﬁ?le Supreme - Court felt that the
punishment impoSed;on the applicant was a major penalty
and enquiry WaSrneqéssary.BZ.

32. The qpplicant furthéﬁ contended that the
authorities h%d failed to considgr the defence plea dated

15.12.1979 a?d the grounds urged in his Appeal Memo.
w \

dated 15.7.1979. The respondent authorities have produced

|

'plea . submitted.. by, the applicant. He had
[ ¥

the defence

analysed thL | efidenCe ‘ placéa on record by the
disciplinary{authqrity and contgnded thét Rule 7 of the
CCS(CCA) Rulés was$ not applicable to him. In fact, this
| ‘
Tribunal itspli had directed the respondent/authorities
to conduct an enqﬁirj into thewremaining portion of the
Item No.2 offthe éharqe Memo eﬁcluding Jhe'portion whi'ch
was incorpo%ated @for contraveﬁtion of | Rule 7 of the
ccs(ceca) Rules. Thls was done as at thaJrelevant point of
time the applrcant was draw1ng|less than the salary of
Rs.500/- per.month. :
33. The discﬁplinary authority haT considered the

defence plég dated 15.12.1979 submitted by the applicant

. '
|
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and also his ‘éxplanation dated 28.10.1977|to the Charge

'i
i

Memo. The dilsciplinary author%ty has | narrated the
. I : |

o !

probabilities of tﬁé misconduct  alleged against the

épplitant undé; bogﬁ thelintems éf éharges in the Charge o )
Mgﬁo. and te!aking;i intio consi?%ration. the . material
available on %ecor%gforhed an o%ﬁnion that the finding
recorded by .fhe fimquﬁring' Auéhority is proper and

!

Lo T .
S s S ket S i e g

‘acceptable,

34, The Tribundl can only konsider whether during
_ . 7 . ‘ .

the conduct of thé enguiry the principles of natural

justice were iadhered to or not énd whether the order of

- _.‘jg.,»‘,i-‘l.d;.rl_‘f.r.'{_ -

—

punishment wQﬁ pas$ed by the céﬁpetent cofficer or not. - 1

In that view bf the matter, the}bowers of this Tribunal ' &
o f :
are very much limiﬁed.:We cannég analyse or reappraise

the-evidence-placea-on.record and come [to a different
b ' r

. B :I H*
35. The |Memorandum of Apﬁﬁeal submitted by the

E)

ey SV

conclusion.

applicant is at paées 29 to 36 Ff the O.JA. It is dated

f ; ¢ | .
25.7.1994. On 23.1.1995 the apmpellate| authority has
' |

taken into consideration the véqious grounds raised by

It

the applicant|in the Memorandum ?f Appeal| and has passed
| . .

a'speaking.order. Tﬁe'appellate éuthority has taken into

consideration most‘bf the ground?:raised by the appellaht

{

in the Memor%ﬁdum'df Aﬁpeal. We“find no irrégularity or
illegality in the order paééed by |the appellate

authority.- - b
36. Con$1deriq§ the variou% contentions raised by
the applicant and? after perusing the enquiry records
producea by.:he gééppﬁdents, wg are of| the considered

view that there are no reasons to interfere with the

orders of the disc¢iplinary autbority and that of the

Appellate Authority.

| - b S

{j\_,?f/_
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37. 1In our h'u_rflbl-e view, ‘ther'e are no

. P -
O.A. The 0.A. is liable to be dismissed

merits.- t o t
I, ;

38. Accordingly the O.A.
]

to costs. i
T

{ 5 PARAM‘E‘S‘M

MEMBER{JUDICIAL) 4% ‘
h~ . b-
fl/? Lo ‘

Dated the 17th June,1998.

:
DJ/ |
}
|
t

is dismissed. No order as

gl

‘merits in this’

as having no’

‘ (R.RAPGARAJAN)
' _MEMBER{ADMINISTRATIVE)





